
 
   

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 
 
From: Charles Judson  
Sent: 20 April 2021 15:13 
To: 'Mark' <info@realisticreepham.co.uk> 
Subject: RE: viability assessment 
 
Dear Mark 
 
I hope that this email finds you well.  Please find attached a response from NPS who undertook the 
viability appraisal on behalf of the Council for 20200847 – please accept my sincere apologies for the 
length of time that it has taken to respond.  I hope that this provides a satisfactory response to the 
issues raised and you will note that further viability work is being undertaken to bring the viability 
work up to date given the length of time from the previous reports. 
 
Regards 
 
Charles 
 
 
 
Charles Judson 
Principal Planning Officer 
charles.judson@broadland.gov.uk 
01603 430592 
  

   

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 
 
From: Mark <info@realisticreepham.co.uk>  
Sent: 15 October 2020 08:50 
To: Charles Judson <Charles.Judson@broadland.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: viability assessment 
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Hi Charles  
 
Would you be so kind as to respond to the below in full please  
 
Many thanks  
 
Mark  
 
From: Mark <info@realisticreepham.co.uk>  
Sent: 20 September 2020 10:51 
To: 'Charles Judson' <Charles.Judson@broadland.gov.uk> 
Cc: 'Michael Rayner' <michaelr@cprenorfolk.org.uk>; 'clerk@reephamtowncouncil.org.uk' 
<clerk@reephamtowncouncil.org.uk>; 'Peck, Greg' <greg.peck.cllr@norfolk.gov.uk>; 
'stuart.beadle@btconnect.com' <stuart.beadle@btconnect.com>; 'Cllr Stuart Beadle' 
<Cllr.Stuart.Beadle@broadland.gov.uk> 
Subject: viability assessment  
 
Charles  
 
I trust you are well 
 
Why have applications 795 & sports hall applications have been removed, why is this please  
 
I note on correspondence 
https://secure.broadland.gov.uk/MVM.DMS/Planning%20Application/752000/752806/20200469%2
02020_09_02%20Consultee_Comments%20Highway_Authority.pdf the last email to you suggest 
that there are attached docs that are not available, please can this be uploaded as a direct reference  
 
 
 
Thanks for pointing out the viability publication 
We have a number is issues with it 
 
Some are highlighted below  
 
We request an opportunities to directly discuss this publicly funded document with BDC 
representatives and with NPS Group, who as an independent body may require payment for doing 
so, this I suggest should be covered by BDC 
 
Our comments in bold 
 
The following suggest that both viability studies are incomplete and should be reworked and 
resubmitted 
1.0 Background and Purpose: 
In addition the Design and Access Statement March 2020 (013-19-R1000-P1) has also 
been referred to. Please note that not all of the documents on the planning portal have 
been considered. 
Broadly: 
• The sales revenue for the affordable rented tenure is at 45% of market value with 
the affordable home ownership at 75% of market value for both appraisals, 
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• The construction costs (base build costs) are not necessarily on the same basis 
for each appraisal, and a 
• Standardised approach to the marketing and sales costs, profit and finance costs 
across the appraisals is made. 
 
The following provide “egg for egg” comparison but the detail should be made know for either 
study to be viable ; 
2.8 Town Planning Fees/Costs: 
There are no separately identified costs within the developers appraisal and therefore it 
is assumed they are contained within the professional fees sum. 
2.9 Planning Contributions: 
Savills do not appear to have incorporated any Planning Obligation costs into their 
appraisal. It is therefore assumed that they believe that either no further obligations will 
be made by the Local Planning or other Authority, or that any costs under this head are 
already contained within the appraisal. 
 
2.10 CIL: 
There are assumptions that require understanding prior to neither study being acceptable  
 
2.13 Other Build Costs: 
These need to be verified 
£0.6m is a substantial amount and it as a contributor with variance could be interesting to the 
overall percentages  
 
2.14 ‘Off Site’ Works: 
It is assumed that ‘off-site’ works are included within section 2.13 above. 
This assumption must be declared and the whole document resubmitted to make it viable for 3rd 
party scrutiny, it is not reasonable to accept assumptions of this level 
 
2.15 Contingency or Risk Allowance: 
Savills has applied 5% on all build costs (20% scheme) where build costs are. 
• Core build costs 
• Site works 
• Services 
• Play area 
• Plot externals 
This is not an unreasonable approach 
What is the statement for 30%? 
 
2.16 Professional Fees: 
Savills has made an allowance of 8% although it is not clear what element of the 
construction costs it has been applied to. 
Recent similar appraisals has considered that 8% is not unreasonable provided it is 
applied appropriately and has not inadvertently double counted any design or other fees 
say applied to the highways design. 
Such assumptions render this statement unsubmittable 
 
2.17 Other Fees and Archaeology: 
All assumed to be within the professional fees as stated. 
Is it or isn’t it? 
 



An assessment of current market conditions (post Brexit but pre Covid-19) may suggest an average 
asking price at a slightly higher rate than that proposed by Savills. However, this is likely to be before 
any developer incentives which may be on offer, (as opposed to government lead incentives which 
would in theory be cost neutral although general sentiment tends to favour the developer). This 
thought process may be supported further following industry commentary regarding the property 
market post Covid-19, where it is being suggested that an increase in relocation to the country make 
take place. Should this be the case Reepham may well benefit greatly from this, particularly given its 
location relative accessibility to the coast, Norwich Airport and Norwich itself. This could also be 
further enhanced by the quality of Lovells product. It must be noted that this is not an exact science 
and in the absence of the developer’s pricing schedule 
This is highly provocative and not in line with the requirements of the task in hand 
Furthermore the accessibility issues are part of a Holding Objection by Highways and therefore 
must be removed from this document. For the reasons of enhanced housing for Reepham, it is 
known and easily proven that it is one of the least accessible Towns in the region based on its 
ancient road and decades from significant improvement likely to get nothing but worse by small 
increase in housing numbers let alone this quantum change as dictated by Allocation 
It is also a more knowledge that many more businesses will fail in Q1 2020 due to COVID and 
therefore more affordable housing will be required not less as per Lovell 20% proposal. 
It is improper for any bold statement to be made on a housing market based on a 6 month trend, 
the authors should know better 
On the subject of affordable housing; the house market prices for Reepham are high, they won’t 
suddenly drop due to a raft more coming on the market from this build, the significant onslaught 
of building across this county will provide those attracted to places which do have cheaper 
commuting costs. There is little scope for employment in Reepham so its growth as a dormitory 
town will continue 
 
2.21 Post Development Costs: 
No separate sums have been noted in Savills’s appraisals although costs associated with 
transfer of land post completion may arise such as the transfer of land to the Town 
Council for the cemetery extension. It is possible that any such costs are contained within 
say the Broomhill Lane improvements section. 
This needs to be made known 
 
2.24 Interest Rate/Accrual Rate: 
Savills is proposing an interest rate of 6.0% on all costs including land with no accrual 
rate applied. 
Commentary: 
• A variety of interest rates within a small percentage range may be applied and is 
likely to be influenced by the developer’s own business model, 
• The additional fees are sometimes stated as being applicable to a developers 
costs, however, it is not currently usual practice to identify these separately and in 
view of the proposed 6.0% interest rate, it will be expected that these fees will be 
contained within that rate, 
• Other appraisals undertaken for similar purposes also apply a rate of 6%, 
• It is not possible to predict what will happen to the economy post Covid-19 and 
therefore the impact of finance on development. 
• For the purposes of this assessment 6.0% is applied. 
In one hand the author uses Covid as a bias, as mentioned above, in this statement makes another 
future warning 
It is becoming clearer that the arguments in every sense for this site are weakened by obvious 
issues surrounding it  



Financial is the latest 
 
2.25 Developers Profit: Savills has applied a 20% developers profit on revenue for the market units 
and 6% developers profit applied to the affordable housing income resulting in 18.55% for the 20% 
affordable housing scheme and 17.66% for the 33% affordable housing scheme. nps.co.uk Page | 16 
Commentary: • It is not unreasonable for the developer to achieve a satisfactory return on their 
investment taking risk into account, • The developers profit can be derived from either the GDV or 
the GDC’s at a suitable rate although guidance indicates site specific appraisals for planning purposes 
should use profit on revenue. In this instance profit on revenue would need to be a lower 
percentage, although the outcome would be the same, • A rate between 15% to 20% depending on 
circumstances mainly in relation to the developer’s own perception of risk and market conditions 
can be applied, • 15% to 20% also accords with RICS guidance, • This assessment considers that 
Savills approach is in line with current practice when undertaking Viability Assessments, • 20% was 
therefore applied to market GDV and 6% to the affordable GDV, • Further testing is necessary could 
be undertaken at 17.5% of GDV of the market dwellings, the affordable developers profit would 
remain at 6%. 
It is difficult to recognise the viability of this unless all the detail highlighted is revealed.  
 
2.26 Land Value: 
The landowner indicates a residual land value of £1,012,602 assuming a 33% affordable 
scheme, and £1,971,529 for the 20% affordable housing provision. 
Based on the assumptions made above and a 33% affordable housing provision, the NPS 
tested appraisal indicates a residual land value of £2,688,835. 
 
Based on the assumptions made above and a 20% affordable housing provision, the NPS 
tested appraisal indicates a residual land value of £4,064,143. 
This is a significant variable that puts in question the whole egss for eggs approach of these 
viability studies 
What is the correct number and therefore viability outcome? 
This document does not make sense 
 
3.1 Market commentary and Material Uncertainty: While this critical assessment is not a formal 
valuation as such but falls under Viability in Planning, it nevertheless applies a range of valuer 
judgements in arriving at a reasonable conclusion as to viability. The information and knowledge 
used was obtained before the outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the World 
Health Organisation as a “Global Pandemic” on 11 March 2020. It is not known how market activity 
will be impacted in many sectors including the residential development market. As at the report 
date, we consider that we can attach less weight to previous market evidence for comparison 
purposes and used to assess the landowners Viability Appraisal. Indeed, the current response to 
COVID-19 means that we are faced with an unprecedented set of circumstances on which to base a 
judgement. Our assessment is therefore reported on the basis of ‘material valuation uncertainty’ in 
accordance with the RICS Red Book Global and consequently, less certainty – and a higher degree of 
caution – should be attached to valuation and advice than would normally be the case. 
By word of caution, this is the key statement. The viability of this site is much more marked than 
many. This is not a marginal site for good or bad, it holds to many significant reasons to use a less 
sensitive site to a incorrectly assigned Key Service Centre and adjusted to far less housing. 
 
3.2 Sensitivity analysis: 
The Financial viability in planning: conduct and reporting Professional Statement makes 
sensitivity testing mandatory and the draft guidance note ‘Assessing financial viability in 
planning under the National Planning and Policy Framework for England’ refers to this. 



‘That financial assessments are sensitivity tested in order to examine key variables and 
ensure that a sound judgement can be formulated on viability.’ 
‘Sensitivity testing is a form of risk analysis.’ 
‘Sensitivity testing should be proportionate to the site’. 
All elements of a development appraisal can and will vary over time as more specific cost 
information becomes known. Some of the elements can vary with greater impact and 
significance to the viability of the scheme 
The key adjustments were: • Reduction in base build costs to housing, but increase to bungalows 
and add in apartments, • Base build cost per m² to dwelling types irrespective of tenure, • A 
different approach to assessment of the site works element, • Some minor adjustments to the fees 
levied, • Some additional CIL added to cover garages, • Other incidental changes as a consequence 
of the above adjustments. On the assumption that this is a reasonable approach, then sensitivity 
testing can be undertaken, however, in this case by adjusting a number of variables this could be 
seen as a form of sensitivity testing in itself, it is not therefore proposed to test further unless it 
becomes clear that it is warranted. 
It is clear from this statement that this site is far from ready to be examined in Viability terms un 
less the real issues and costs are known. 
The issues surrounding flood management towards the property at the bottom on Broomhill Lane 
is an example of unknown issue management and associated high on-cost 
This is one of many issues which simply challenge the Site Allocation in its own right let alone the 
Traffic issues mentioned in the inspectors report. 
 
Viability Assessment 
It should be noted that in practice that there can be significant divergence with regard to 
what the appropriate bases and multipliers should be across the industry, this will 
depending on whether your view informed on behalf of a landowner, developer or the 
Local Planning Authority. 
This is clear given the extraordinary variance of RLV values on the table for RLV renders this 
comparison untenable. 
 
This report appears to have produced too many areas of concern to allow decisions to be made. 
 
Its clear that in terms for either viability report can be taken as a viable document in its own right? 
 
I look forward to you thoughts 
 
Please post the above on the planning portal 
 
Best regards 
 
Mark 
 
Realistic Reepham 
 
Find and LIKE us on Facebook  
 
(like and you will automatically be kept up to date with news) 
 
https://www.facebook.com/RealisticReepham/?ref=bookmarks 
 

https://www.facebook.com/RealisticReepham/?ref=bookmarks


 

1 
 

NPS response to an email sent to Charles Judson from Mark of Realistic Reepham and 
copied to Michael Rayner, Town Council Clerk, Greg Peck and Cllr Stuart Beadle dated 
20 September 2020. 
 
 

RR comment 1:   
1.0 Background and Purpose: 
In addition the Design and Access Statement March 2020 (013-19-R1000-P1) has also 
been referred to. Please note that not all of the documents on the planning portal have 
been considered. 
Broadly: 
• The sales revenue for the affordable rented tenure is at 45% of market value with 
the affordable home ownership at 75% of market value for both appraisals, 
• The construction costs (base build costs) are not necessarily on the same basis 
for each appraisal, and a 
• Standardised approach to the marketing and sales costs, profit and finance costs 
across the appraisals is made. 
 
The following provide “egg for egg” comparison but the detail should be made know for either 
study to be viable ; 
 
NPS response 1:   
Specific details are provided within the report by the practitioner where she either agrees or 
disagrees with the applicant’s appraisal data input or approach/presentation of their viability 
assessment.   
 
To arrive at a developments residual land value in order to compare with a benchmark land value  
is to first establish the Gross Development Value from which you deduct the Gross Development 
Costs (to include a reasonable developers profit).  Where the residual land value is higher than the 
benchmark land value the proposed development is deemed to be viable. 
 
How developers arrive at the GDV is relatively straightforward.  How developers arrive at and 
present their anticipated their GDC varies considerably from developer to developer. 
 
The practitioner is required to be objective and impartial when assessing a developers appraisal.  
It is not uncommon to find that some costs have been omitted such as costs associated with 
planning obligations or CIL are frequently shown to be incorrect or that incorrect assumptions 
have been made, conversely, costs associated with site works can be over stated and further 
assessment needs to be undertaken or additional explanation and justification from the developer 
is sought in order to understand why this might the case. 
 
As a consequence the practitioner will consider what has been presented and make valuer 
judgements as to what a fair and reasonable approach to the proposed development might be; 
this is not always exactly as the developer might have presented their appraisal.  Furthermore and 
because there is no right or wrong answer, ‘testing’ elements of the appraisal are undertaken in 
accordance with current professional guidance and practice in order to gauge where the 
breakeven points are should this become relevant to the specific case. 
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RR comment 2:   
2.8 Town Planning Fees/Costs: 
There are no separately identified costs within the developers appraisal and therefore it 
is assumed they are contained within the professional fees sum. 
2.9 Planning Contributions: 
Savills do not appear to have incorporated any Planning Obligation costs into their 
appraisal. It is therefore assumed that they believe that either no further obligations will 
be made by the Local Planning or other Authority, or that any costs under this head are 
already contained within the appraisal. 
2.10 CIL: 
 
There are assumptions that require understanding prior to neither study being acceptable  
 
NPS response 2:   
It is not unreasonable to assume that Town Planning/Fees are contained within the Professional 
Fees sum in this instance, if the developer/applicant states otherwise and can itemise the 
professional fees then this can be seen as a separate line within the appraisal.  It is unlikely that 
any additional costs under this head, if not already within the fee sum provided, would impact 
significantly on current level of viability shown. 
 
At the time the appraisal was being prepared the practitioners understanding was that there were 
no additional planning obligations.  The practitioner has since been made aware that there may 
be open space costs associated with this development which the developer will need to meet.  It 
is anticipated that the scheme would need to pay in the region of £265K for off site contributions 
and should be incorporated into the appraisal accordingly.  
 
CIL is to be paid on the qualifying GIA which varies depending on the amount of affordable 
housing to be provided, where there are different levels of affordable housing provision (including 
tenure) CIL will need to be adjusted accordingly.  It should be noted that CIL has assessed at the 
2020 rate, as the application is to be determined a year later the rate has actually reduced by 22 
pence. 
  

RR comment 3:  
2.13 Other Build Costs: 
 
These need to be verified £0.6m is a substantial amount and it as a contributor with variance 
could be interesting to the overall percentages  
 
NPS response 3: 
Costs under this section relate to the ‘Off-site’ Works required, it is not unsurprising that this is a 
significant sum given the length of Broomhill Lane, however, further clarification should be sought 
from the developer and considered by an independent Quantity Surveyor in order to fully 
understand how this sum has been arrived at. 
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RR comment 4: 
2.14 ‘Off Site’ Works: 
It is assumed that ‘off-site’ works are included within section 2.13 above. 
 
This assumption must be declared and the whole document resubmitted to make it viable for 
3rd party scrutiny, it is not reasonable to accept assumptions of this level 
 
NPS response 4: 
Please see the NPS comments made above. 
 
Section 2.13 Other Build Costs and section 2.14 ‘Off-site’ Works are section headings in the 
practitioner’s standard report.  It is understood that this has been a little confusing to the reader. 
Provided the costs are verified this is actually immaterial. 
  

RR comment 5: 
2.15 Contingency or Risk Allowance: 
Savills has applied 5% on all build costs (20% scheme) where build costs are. 
• Core build costs 
• Site works 
• Services 
• Play area 
• Plot externals 
This is not an unreasonable approach 
 
What is the statement for 30%? 
 
NPS response 5: 
Contingency or risk allowance is almost always applied in developer appraisals.  The level applied 
will depend on the physical developments perceived risk and at what point in the development 
process the appraisal are being prepared i.e. the more cost certainty the less the allowance made 
balanced with any perceived or potential risk. 
 
The range applied for contingency usually lies between 3% and 5% but can be greater depending 
on circumstances.  In this particular case 5% is not unreasonable given the number of variables 
associated with this case. 
 
As contingency is applied as a percentage of cost, if costs rise so will the contingency costs.    
 

RR comment 6: 
2.16 Professional Fees: 
Savills has made an allowance of 8% although it is not clear what element of the 
construction costs it has been applied to. 
Recent similar appraisals has considered that 8% is not unreasonable provided it is 
applied appropriately and has not inadvertently double counted any design or other fees 
say applied to the highways design. 
 
Such assumptions render this statement unsubmittable 
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NPS response 6: 
Professional fees applied in development appraisals typically range from 7% to 10% although 
particular circumstances of the case will influence the rate used.  In this case it is considered that 
8% therefore is not unreasonable. 
 
However, while the rate stated in the applicants appraisal (report) is 8%, it appears to be closer to 
just over 5% when applied to their core build costs.  
 
Given that the practitioner is required to be impartial the NPS appraisal has applied 8% for 
professional fees against the assessed core build costs.  The difference in professional fees 
between the parties on the 20% affordable housing scheme is approximately £444,000. 
 
The consequence of this is that if the practitioner applied the actual sum stated in the applicant’s 
appraisal the schemes will achieve greater viability, an updated assessment will help provide 
greater clarity.    
 

RR comment 7: 
2.17 Other Fees and Archaeology: 
All assumed to be within the professional fees as stated. 
 
Is it or isn’t it? 
 
NPS response 7: 
Given that the applicants appraisal is silent, this is a reasonable assumption on the part of the 
practitioner to assume that any costs under this head are already included within their appraisal. 
 
This section is a standard heading within the practitioners base report.   
 
It has recently been bought to the practitioners notice however that there is no further 
archaeological assessment or mitigation work required, the question could therefore be raised as 
to whether this has an impact on cost.  If the costs reduce, the scheme could become more viable, 
again this can be addressed as part of an updated assessment. 
 

RR comment 8: 
An assessment of current market conditions (post Brexit but pre Covid-19) may suggest an 
average asking price at a slightly higher rate than that proposed by Savills. However, this is likely 
to be before any developer incentives which may be on offer, (as opposed to government lead 
incentives which would in theory be cost neutral although general sentiment tends to favour the 
developer). This thought process may be supported further following industry commentary 
regarding the property market post Covid-19, where it is being suggested that an increase in 
relocation to the country make take place. Should this be the case Reepham may well benefit 
greatly from this, particularly given its location relative accessibility to the coast, Norwich Airport 
and Norwich itself. This could also be further enhanced by the quality of Lovells product. It must 
be noted that this is not an exact science and in the absence of the developer’s pricing schedule 
 
 
 
 

  



 

5 
 

This is highly provocative and not in line with the requirements of the task in hand 
Furthermore the accessibility issues are part of a Holding Objection by Highways and therefore 
must be removed from this document. For the reasons of enhanced housing for Reepham, it is 
known and easily proven that it is one of the least accessible Towns in the region based on its 
ancient road and decades from significant improvement likely to get nothing but worse by small 
increase in housing numbers let alone this quantum change as dictated by Allocation 
It is also a more knowledge that many more businesses will fail in Q1 2020 due to COVID and 
therefore more affordable housing will be required not less as per Lovell 20% proposal. 
It is improper for any bold statement to be made on a housing market based on a 6 month 
trend, the authors should know better 
On the subject of affordable housing; the house market prices for Reepham are high, they won’t 
suddenly drop due to a raft more coming on the market from this build, the significant 
onslaught of building across this county will provide those attracted to places which do have 
cheaper commuting costs. There is little scope for employment in Reepham so its growth as a 
dormitory town will continue 
 
NPS response 8: 
The commentary provided is subjective rather than objective, however, the text is to provide the 
reader with what was considered to be a fair assessment of the factors influencing the market 
conditions for Reepham at the time the report was being complied.   
 
Assessment of the Gross Development Value i.e. the likely selling prices of the dwellings to be 
developed is very much an art rather than a science and is based on a wide variety of factors.  In 
assessing the GDV the practitioner will be mindful of what has been sold in the location, what the  
availability of properties are, consider what the demand for the type of properties to be 
developed might be, what sort of quality will the dwellings be, what are the market conditions, 
what is the economy doing, the list of factors to consider vary greatly. 
 
The point is noted with regard to accessibility, however, the practitioner is assuming that the 
principle of the development is acceptable.  The influence of ‘accessibility’ on the selling prices is a 
difficult one to assess as this relates to what the demand for properties in this location might be.  
Savills has provided their commentary with regard to the GDV and have recently confirmed their 
initial thoughts.  The practitioner however sees that the housing market remains buoyant in spite 
of these very uncertain times and that if development takes place in Reepham there will be a 
market for such properties even if the current infrastructure supporting Reepham as a market 
town is placed under some strain.   
 

RR comment 9: 
2.21 Post Development Costs: 
No separate sums have been noted in Savills’s appraisals although costs associated with 
transfer of land post completion may arise such as the transfer of land to the Town 
Council for the cemetery extension. It is possible that any such costs are contained within 
say the Broomhill Lane improvements section. 
 
This needs to be made known 
 
NPS response 9: 
This question can be asked but is unlikely to influence the sites overall current viability.   
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RR comment 10: 
2.24 Interest Rate/Accrual Rate: 
Savills is proposing an interest rate of 6.0% on all costs including land with no accrual 
rate applied. 
Commentary: 
• A variety of interest rates within a small percentage range may be applied and is 
likely to be influenced by the developer’s own business model, 
• The additional fees are sometimes stated as being applicable to a developers 
costs, however, it is not currently usual practice to identify these separately and in 
view of the proposed 6.0% interest rate, it will be expected that these fees will be 
contained within that rate, 
• Other appraisals undertaken for similar purposes also apply a rate of 6%, 
• It is not possible to predict what will happen to the economy post Covid-19 and 
therefore the impact of finance on development. 
• For the purposes of this assessment 6.0% is applied. 
 
In one hand the author uses Covid as a bias, as mentioned above, in this statement makes 
another future warning.  It is becoming clearer that the arguments in every sense for this site 
are weakened by obvious issues surrounding it.  Financial is the latest. 
 
NPS response 10: 
It would be a dereliction of duty is the practitioner were not to refer to Covid, Brexit and other 
factors which might affect the economy and then indicate it might impact on costs and demand 
for housing.  The statement relates to any development. 
 

RR comment 11: 
2.25 Developers Profit: Savills has applied a 20% developers profit on revenue for the market units 
and 6% developers profit applied to the affordable housing income resulting in 18.55% for the 
20% affordable housing scheme and 17.66% for the 33% affordable housing scheme. nps.co.uk 
Page | 16 Commentary: • It is not unreasonable for the developer to achieve a satisfactory return 
on their investment taking risk into account, • The developers profit can be derived from either 
the GDV or the GDC’s at a suitable rate although guidance indicates site specific appraisals for 
planning purposes should use profit on revenue. In this instance profit on revenue would need to 
be a lower percentage, although the outcome would be the same, • A rate between 15% to 20% 
depending on circumstances mainly in relation to the developer’s own perception of risk and 
market conditions can be applied, • 15% to 20% also accords with RICS guidance, • This 
assessment considers that Savills approach is in line with current practice when undertaking 
Viability Assessments, • 20% was therefore applied to market GDV and 6% to the affordable GDV, 
• Further testing is necessary could be undertaken at 17.5% of GDV of the market dwellings, the 
affordable developers profit would remain at 6%. 
 
It is difficult to recognise the viability of this unless all the detail highlighted is revealed.  
 
 

  

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/pzEZCNxMgCjz4rBf4DnUV
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NPS response 11: 
Other than providing links to professional guidance which is publicly accessible I’m not sure what 
else the practitioner can provide.  The actual sums are shown within the appraisal. 
 
On a cautionary note, the practitioner is currently looking to apply 17.5% as the base rate with 
only deviating if particular circumstances suggest it should be higher.  A number of developer 
appraisal have applied 15% although this is for far smaller developments. 
 
While this is being covered by sensitivity testing, the practitioner considers that greater weight be 
given to a 17.5% developers profit at this time. 
 

RR comment 12: 
2.26 Land Value: 
The landowner indicates a residual land value of £1,012,602 assuming a 33% affordable 
scheme, and £1,971,529 for the 20% affordable housing provision. 
Based on the assumptions made above and a 33% affordable housing provision, the NPS 
tested appraisal indicates a residual land value of £2,688,835. 
Based on the assumptions made above and a 20% affordable housing provision, the NPS 
tested appraisal indicates a residual land value of £4,064,143. 
 
This is a significant variable that puts in question the whole egss for eggs approach of these 
viability studies.  What is the correct number and therefore viability outcome?  This document 
does not make sense 
 
NPS response 12: 
Please see all the comments made in this document. 
 
An updated assessment could provide further explanation to make it clearer what the findings 
are. 
 

RR comment 13: 
3.1 Market commentary and Material Uncertainty: While this critical assessment is not a formal 
valuation as such but falls under Viability in Planning, it nevertheless applies a range of valuer 
judgements in arriving at a reasonable conclusion as to viability. The information and knowledge 
used was obtained before the outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the 
World Health Organisation as a “Global Pandemic” on 11 March 2020. It is not known how market 
activity will be impacted in many sectors including the residential development market. As at the 
report date, we consider that we can attach less weight to previous market evidence for 
comparison purposes and used to assess the landowners Viability Appraisal. Indeed, the current 
response to COVID-19 means that we are faced with an unprecedented set of circumstances on 
which to base a judgement. Our assessment is therefore reported on the basis of ‘material 
valuation uncertainty’ in accordance with the RICS Red Book Global and consequently, less 
certainty – and a higher degree of caution – should be attached to valuation and advice than 
would normally be the case. 
 
By word of caution, this is the key statement. The viability of this site is much more marked 
than many. This is not a marginal site for good or bad, it holds to many significant reasons to 
use a less sensitive site to a incorrectly assigned Key Service Centre and adjusted to far less 
housing. 
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NPS response 13: 
This statement is required by the RICS to be included within valuations, it is important to draw to 
the readers attention the many factors which influence valuation work and how quickly 
circumstances can alter the valuations and valuation advice provided. 
 
The comments made with regard to Key Service Centre is not for the practitioner to comment.  
 

RR comment 14: 
3.2 Sensitivity analysis: 
The Financial viability in planning: conduct and reporting Professional Statement makes 
sensitivity testing mandatory and the draft guidance note ‘Assessing financial viability in 
planning under the National Planning and Policy Framework for England’ refers to this. 
‘That financial assessments are sensitivity tested in order to examine key variables and 
ensure that a sound judgement can be formulated on viability.’ 
‘Sensitivity testing is a form of risk analysis.’ 
‘Sensitivity testing should be proportionate to the site’. 
All elements of a development appraisal can and will vary over time as more specific cost 
information becomes known. Some of the elements can vary with greater impact and 
significance to the viability of the scheme 
The key adjustments were: • Reduction in base build costs to housing, but increase to bungalows 
and add in apartments, • Base build cost per m² to dwelling types irrespective of tenure, • A 
different approach to assessment of the site works element, • Some minor adjustments to the 
fees levied, • Some additional CIL added to cover garages, • Other incidental changes as a 
consequence of the above adjustments. On the assumption that this is a reasonable approach, 
then sensitivity testing can be undertaken, however, in this case by adjusting a number of 
variables this could be seen as a form of sensitivity testing in itself, it is not therefore proposed to 
test further unless it becomes clear that it is warranted. 
 
It is clear from this statement that this site is far from ready to be examined in Viability terms 
un less the real issues and costs are known. 
The issues surrounding flood management towards the property at the bottom on Broomhill 
Lane is an example of unknown issue management and associated high on-cost. 
This is one of many issues which simply challenge the Site Allocation in its own right let alone 
the Traffic issues mentioned in the inspectors report. 
 
NPS response 14: 
Comments made in relation to planning policy do not require a response from the practitioner. 
 
In relation to the flood issues the practitioner understand that these have been addressed. 
 

  



 

9 
 

RR comment 15: 
Viability Assessment 
It should be noted that in practice that there can be significant divergence with regard to 
what the appropriate bases and multipliers should be across the industry, this will 
depending on whether your view informed on behalf of a landowner, developer or the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
This is clear given the extraordinary variance of RLV values on the table for RLV renders this 
comparison untenable.  This report appears to have produced too many areas of concern to 
allow decisions to be made.  Its clear that in terms for either viability report can be taken as a 
viable document in its own right? 
 
NPS response 15: 
The findings were reported, and have been commented upon accordingly, however given the 
elapse of time and more recent explanation with regard to costs from the developer, it has been 
suggested and agreed with the client that it would be prudent to undertake a further analysis of 
the proposed development. 
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